Deferred tax assets are recognized when it is determined that taxable income is likely to occur in the coming years. In cases where taxable
income is likely to occur, deferred tax assets are calculated over deductible temporary differences, tax losses and tax advantages vested in
indefinite-lived investment incentives that allow reduced corporate tax payments. In this context, the Group bases the reflection of deferred
tax assets arising from investment incentives in the consolidated financial statements on long-term plans and evaluates the recoverability of
deferred tax assets related to these investment incentives as of each balance sheet date, based on business models that include taxable profit
estimations. It is foreseen that the deferred tax assets in question will be recovered within 5 years from the balance sheet date.

In the sensitivity analysis carried out as of 31 December 2023, when the inputs in the basic macroeconomic and sectoral assumptions that make
up the business plans are increased/decreased by 10%, the recovery period of deferred tax assets regarding investment incentives, which is
foreseen as 5 years, has not changed.

For the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022, the analysis of the tax expense in the profit or loss is as follows

2023 2022

Current tax expense (4,644,502) (1,219,160)

Deferred tax income/(expense) 1,401,416 (185,152)

Toplam (3,243,086) (1,404,312)

2023 2022

Current corporate tax 4,644,502 1,219,160

Less: prepaid corporate tax (3,430,097) (498,003)

Prepaid income tax 1,214,405 721,157

The analysis of tax expense accounted for under the statement of profit or loss for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

2023 2022

Profit before tax 18,326,525 10,778,351

Income tax charge at effective tax rate
(25%) (2022: 23%) (4,581,631) (2,479,021)

Disallowable expenses (345,217) (77,013)

Deduction of research and development incentive expenditures during the period 413,659 250,475

Effect of investment incentive, net 2,184,227 1,361,795

Revaluation recognized in statutory financial statements tax expense to the
revaluation fund

Used and earned investment incentive (1,457,499) (3,307,722)

Other (*) (504,162) (87,952)

Monetary gain/(loss) 1,047,537 2,935,126

(3,243,086) (1,404,312)

(*) In accordance with the “Law No. 7440 on Restructuring of Certain Receivables and Amending Certain Laws” published in the Official Gazette on March 12, 2023, the exemption and discount
amounts deducted from corporate earnings in accordance with the regulations in the law, by being shown in the corporate tax return for 2022. Additional tax must be calculated at the rate of
10% on the bases subject to reduced corporate tax, without associating it with period earnings, and at the rate of 5% on exempt earnings. As of December 31, 2023, the additional tax amounts
calculated within the scope of the said regulation have been accrued in Tofaş financial statements; The period tax expense effect is amounting to 644,506 TL. Payments regarding the tax in

[…]

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Tofaş 2023 Annual Report

215

To
fa

ş
at

 a
 G

la
nc

e
G

en
er

al
 A

ss
em

bl
y

20
23

 A
ct

iv
iti

es
Su

st
ai

na
bi

lit
y

C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e
Fi

na
nc

ia
l I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 31 December 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)
(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other exchange rates in the Group’s foreign
currency denominated liabilities (excluding foreign currency denominated inventory and fixed asset purchase advances), with all other variables
held constant, on the Group’s income before tax as of 31 December 2023 and 2022:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

2023
Profit/loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability (25,096) 25,096 - -

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (25,096) 25,096 - -

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 199,176 (199,176) 186,202 (186,202)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) (186,202) 186,202 - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 12,974 (12,974) 186,202 (186,202)

In case 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TL

7- Other exchange rates net asset/liability - - - -

8- Amount hedged for other exchange rates risk (-) - - - -

9 Other exchange rates net effect (7+8) - - - -

Total (3+6+9) (12,122) 12,122 186,202 (186,202)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Tofaş 2023 Annual Report

216216

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 31 December 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)
(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2022
Profit/loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign